
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Background 

On 2 July 2014, the Ministry of Finance (MOF), General Administration of 
Customs (GAC) and State Administration of Taxation (SAT) jointly issued ‘the 
Notice on Revoking the Bonded Treatment for Steel Materials Imported under 
Processing Trade’ (Cai Guan Shui [2014] No. 37, hereafter referred to as ‘the 
Notice’).  The Notice stipulated that steel materials under 78 tariff codes would 
no longer enjoy bonded treatment. The steel materials specified in the Notice 
include hot-rolled plate, cold-rolled plate, riffled steel, steel rod and wire, 
shaped steel, iron and steel wire, electrical steel and other steel products, all of 
which can be produced domestically with a quality that should be able to fulfil 
the demand of downstream processing enterprises. Upon implementation of 
the Notice, Customs duty and import taxes will be imposed on the aforesaid 
steel materials that were previously imported under processing trade. 
 
The Notice was to be effective 31 July 2014; however, on 28 August 2014, 
MOF, GAC and SAT jointly issued ‘the Supplementary Notice on Revoking the 
Bonded Treatment for Steel Materials Imported under Processing Trade’ (Cai 
Guan Shui [2014] No. 54, ‘the Supplementary Notice’), which prescribed that, 
based on approval from the State Council, the transitional period for the revoke 
of bonded treatment for the steel materials under the 78 tariff codes, would be 
extended until 1 January 2015. 

 

Outlines of the Regulations 

1 Bonded treatment for steel materials under the 78 tariff codes that are 
currently imported under processing trade will be revoked, and the 
Customs duty and import-related taxes will be imposed effective 1 
January 2015. 

The major feature of the processing trade regime is to grant preferential 
bonded treatment to the importation of raw materials, provided that they 
are used for production and assembly of finished products for export. If 
the raw materials imported under the processing trade regime, or the 
finished products manufactured using the raw materials, are diverted for 
domestic sales, China Customs will collect the corresponding customs 
duty and import-related taxes.  By engaging in processing trade, 
enterprises can improve their cash usage efficiency, reduce interest 
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expenses, and more importantly, reduce their production costs and 
increase their products’ competitiveness.  

The revoking of the bonded treatment for steel materials will adversely 
impact the competitiveness of the imported steel materials. Imported 
steel materials will no longer enjoy the bonded treatment and the 
simplified import procedure applicable under the processing trade regime. 
As a result, domestically produced steel materials will become more 
competitive and bring fair competition between steel materials imported 
and produced domestically. 

 
2 If a buy-sell contract for steel materials is signed before 31 December 

2014, and the steel materials are physically imported before 30 June 2015, 
the steel materials can still enjoy the bonded treatment as long as the 
contract is still valid.  

To continue enjoying the bonded treatment after 1 January 2015, the 
following two conditions must be met: 1) the contract was signed before 
31 December 2014; 2) the steel materials are physically imported before 
30 June 2015.   

If the contract is signed after 1 January 2015, or the contract is signed 
before 31 December 2014 but the importation is performed after 30 June 
2015, the bonded policy cannot be applied and the enterprise needs to 
pay customs duty and import-related taxes. 

 
3 The cancellation of the bonded policy as stated in the Notices is applicable 

to enterprises established in the customs special supervision areas, which 
include free trade zones, export processing zones, bonded logistics parks, 
bonded ports, integrated bonded zones, and cross-border industrial zones 
as well as the China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone.  

However, as a temporary policy,enterprises engaged in processing trade 
but established in relevant areas before 31 July 2014 will be unaffected by 
the revoking of bonded policy, and will not need to pay customs duty and 
import-related taxes when importing steel material products. Such 
enterprises will be able to continue to enjoy bonded treatment. 

 
KPMG Observations  

The bonded treatment has been revoked in accordance with Circular Guo Fa 
[2013] No. 41 (i.e. Guidance on Resolving the Serious Excessive Production 
Capacity), published by the State Council.  The circular stated that “a fair tax 
policy should be implemented by revoking the bonded treatment of steel 
products that are imported under processing trade regime.”   

Imported steel materials are covered by approximately 200 tariff codes; 
however, only 78 tariff codes have been specified in the Notice and the 
Supplementary Notice.  We foresee that the MOF, GAC and SAT will further 
issue regulations on the revoke of bonded treatment for the steel materials that 
are covered by other tariff codes.  Hence, we recommend that enterprises 
importing steel materials under the processing trade regime consider the 
potential impacts that the changes could bring to their operations and develop a 
plan to mitigate the effects even if the steel materials they currently import are 
not within the 78 tariff codes. We recommend that those enterprises importing 
steel materials within the 78 tariff codes arrange an importation batch before 
31 Dec 2014 to reduce unnecessary losses. 

 

© 2014 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’), a 
Swiss entity. © 2014 KPMG Advisory (China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 



 

 

Khoonming Ho 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
China and Hong Kong SAR 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7082 
khoonming.ho@kpmg.com 
 
Beijing/Shenyang 
David Ling 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Northern China 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7083 
david.ling@kpmg.com 
 
Qingdao 
Vincent Pang 
Tel. +86 (532) 8907 1728 
vincent.pang@kpmg.com  

 
Shanghai/Nanjing 
Lewis Lu 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Central China 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3421 
lewis.lu@kpmg.com  

 
Chengdu 
Anthony Chau 
Tel. +86 (28) 8673 3916 
anthony.chau@kpmg.com 
 
Hangzhou 
John Wang 
Tel. +86 (571) 2803 8088 
john.wang@kpmg.com 
 
Guangzhou 
Lilly Li 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8999 
lilly.li@kpmg.com  

 
Fuzhou/Xiamen 
Maria Mei 
Tel. +86 (592) 2150 807 
maria.mei@kpmg.com 

 
Shenzhen 
Eileen Sun 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Southern China  
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1188 
eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com 
 
Hong Kong 
Karmen Yeung 
Tel. +852 2143 8753 
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com 
 
 
 

Northern China 
David Ling  
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Northern China 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7083 
david.ling@kpmg.com 

Vaughn Barber 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7071 
vaughn.barber@kpmg.com 

John Gu 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7095 
john.gu@kpmg.com 

Kevin Lee 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7536 
kevin.lee@kpmg.com 

Paul Ma 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7076 
paul.ma@kpmg.com 

Vincent Pang 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7516 
       +86 (532) 8907 1728 
vincent.pang@kpmg.com  

Michael Wong 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7085 
michael.wong@kpmg.com 

Jessica Xie 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7540 
jessica.xie@kpmg.com 

Irene Yan 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7508 
irene.yan@kpmg.com 

Tracy Zhang 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7509 
tracy.h.zhang@kpmg.com 

Abe Zhao 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7096 
abe.zhao@kpmg.com 

Eric Zhou 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7610 
ec.zhou@kpmg.com 

David Chamberlain 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7056 
david.chamberlain@kpmg.com 

Tony Feng  
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7531 
tony.feng@kpmg.com 

Li Li 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7537 
li.li@kpmg.com 

Alan O’Connor 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7521 
alan.oconnor@kpmg.com  

Joseph Tam 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7605 
laiyiu.tam@kpmg.com 

Anni Wang 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7518 
anni.wang@kpmg.com 

Sheila Zhang 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7507 
sheila.zhang@kpmg.com 

Tiansheng Zhang  
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7526 
tiansheng.zhang@kpmg.com 
 
Central China 
Lewis Lu 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Central China 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3421 
lewis.lu@kpmg.com  

Anthony Chau 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3206 

     +86 (28) 8673 3916 
anthony.chau@kpmg.com 

Cheng Chi 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3433 
cheng.chi@kpmg.com 

Chris Ho 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3406 
chris.ho@kpmg.com 

Ho Yin Leung  
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3358 
hoyin.leung@kpmg.com 

Sunny Leung 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3488 
sunny.leung@kpmg.com 

Christopher Mak 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3409 
christopher.mak@kpmg.com 

Henry Ngai 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3411 
henry.ngai@kpmg.com  

Brett Norwood 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3505 
brett.norwood@kpmg.com 

Yasuhiko Otani 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3360 
yasuhiko.otani@kpmg.com 

John Wang 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3438 
john.wang@kpmg.com 

Jennifer Weng 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3431 
jennifer.weng@kpmg.com 

Grace Xie 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3422 
grace.xie@kpmg.com 

Bruce Xu 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3396 
bruce.xu@kpmg.com 

William Zhang 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3415 
william.zhang@kpmg.com 

Michelle Zhou 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3458 
michelle.b.zhou@kpmg.com 

Cheng Dong 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3410 
cheng.dong@kpmg.com 

David Huang 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3605 
david.huang@kpmg.com 

Dylan Jeng 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3080 
dylan.jeng@kpmg.com 

Amy Rao 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3208 
amy.rao@kpmg.com 

Henry Wong 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3380 
henry.wong@kpmg.com 
 
Southern China 
Eileen Sun 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Southern China  
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1188 
eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com 

Vivian Chen 
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1198  
vivian.w.chen@kpmg.com 

Sam Fan  
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1071 
sam.kh.fan@kpmg.com 

Angie Ho 
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1276 
angie.ho@kpmg.com 

Jean Jin Li 
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1128 
  +86 (592) 2150 888 
jean.j.li@kpmg.com 

Lilly Li 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8999 
lilly.li@kpmg.com 

Kelly Liao 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8668 
kelly.liao@kpmg.com 

Bin Yang 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8605 
bin.yang@kpmg.com  

Penny Chen 
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1072 
penny.chen@kpmg.com 

Grace Luo 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8609 
grace.luo@kpmg.com 
 
 

Maria Mei  
Tel. +86 (592) 2150 807 
maria.mei@kpmg.com 

Michelle Sun  
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8615 
michelle.sun@kpmg.com 

Lixin Zeng  
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8812 
lixin.zeng@kpmg.com 
 
Hong Kong 
Ayesha M. Lau 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Hong Kong SAR 
Tel. +852 2826 7165 
ayesha.lau@kpmg.com 

Chris Abbiss 
Tel. +852 2826 7226 
chris.abbiss@kpmg.com 

Darren Bowdern 
Tel. +852 2826 7166 
darren.bowdern@kpmg.com 

Barbara Forrest 
Tel. +852 2978 8941 
barbara.forrest@kpmg.com 

Daniel Hui  
Tel. +852 2685 7815 
daniel.hui@kpmg.com 

Charles Kinsley 
Tel. +852 2826 8070 
charles.kinsley@kpmg.com 

John Kondos 
Tel. +852 2685 7457 
john.kondos@kpmg.com 

Alice Leung 
Tel. +852 2143 8711 
alice.leung@kpmg.com 

Curtis Ng 
Tel. +852 2143 8709 
curtis.ng@kpmg.com 

Kari Pahlman 
Tel. +852 2143 8777 
kari.pahlman@kpmg.com 

John Timpany 
Tel. +852 2143 8790 
john.timpany@kpmg.com 

Wade Wagatsuma 
Tel. +852 2685 7806 
wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com 

Lachlan Wolfers 
Tel. +852 2685 7791 
lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com 

Christopher Xing 
Tel. +852 2978 8965 
christopher.xing@kpmg.com 

Karmen Yeung 
Tel. +852 2143 8753 
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com  
 
 
 

Rebecca Chin 
Tel. +852 2978 8987 
rebecca.chin@kpmg.com  

Kate Lai  
Tel. +852 2978 8942 
kate.lai@kpmg.com 

Benjamin Pong 
Tel. +852 2143 8525 
benjamin.pong@kpmg.com 

Adam Zhong 
Tel. +852 2685 7559 
adam.zhong@kpmg.com 

 

kpmg.com/cn 

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it 
is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act upon such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
 
© 2014 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’), a Swiss entity. © 2014 KPMG Advisory (China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China 
and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG 
International. 

mailto:khoonming.ho@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:david.ling@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:vincent.pang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lewis.lu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:anthony.chau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.wang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lilly.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:maria.mei@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:karmen.yeung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:david.ling@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:vaughn.barber@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.gu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kevin.lee@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:paul.ma@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:vincent.pang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:michael.wong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:jessica.xie@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:irene.yan@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:tracy.h.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:abe.zhao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:ec.zhou@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:david.chamberlain@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:tony.feng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:li.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:alan.oconnor@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:laiyiu.tam@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:anni.wang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:sheila.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:tiansheng.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lewis.lu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:anthony.chau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:cheng.chi@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:chris.ho@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:hoyin.leung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:sunny.leung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:christopher.mak@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:henry.ngai@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:brett.norwood@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:yasuhiko.otani@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.wang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:jennifer.weng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:grace.xie@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:bruce.xu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:william.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:michelle.b.zhou@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:cheng.dong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:david.huang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:dylan.jeng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:amy.rao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:henry.wong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:vivian.w.chen@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:sam.kh.fan@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:angie.ho@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:jean.j.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lilly.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kelly.liao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:bin.yang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:penny.chen@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:grace.luo@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:maria.mei@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:michelle.sun@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lixin.zeng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:ayesha.lau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:chris.abbiss@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:darren.bowdern@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:barbara.forrest@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:daniel.hui@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:charles.kinsley@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.kondos@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:alice.leung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:curtis.ng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kari.pahlman@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.timpany@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:christopher.xing@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:karmen.yeung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:rebecca.chin@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kate.lai@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:benjamin.pong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
mailto:adam.zhong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[China-Tax-Alert]
www.kpmg.com/cn



